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L.Hmingliana, Member (A):-

The applicant was appointed as Lower Division

Clerk from 5.7.1982, and she was removed from service

by order dated 8.2.1993 passed by the General Manager

& Chairman of the Board of Administration, Canteen

Stores Department, and her appeal against the order

of removal was dismissed by the Wuartermaster General,

New Delhi by order dated Z 31.3.1999. Her OA is for

quashing the two orders, and for direction to treat her

as in service from the date of her removal from service.



2. The circumstances leading to her removal
from service are briefly as follows;

Her husband was working in Muscat, and she
took leave for 90 days from 26.3.1990, and went to
Mu;cat to be with her husband, and after expiry of
her leave on 25.3.1991, she did not return to duty,
but sent applications for extension of leave till
7.9.1991 on grounds of illness. She also submitted
medicél certificates:  dated 25.3,1991, 5.5.1991,
16.6.,1991 and 28.7.1991 in supportvof her application
for leave, The extension of leave was not granted, and
‘instead the General Manager sent her a memo dated
4,10,1991 (Annexure -2) for holding departmental
inquiry against her under Rule 14 of the CCS (CCA)
“Rules 1965, on the charge of remaining absent from
duty unauthorisedly, and thereby failing to maintain
devotion to duty, and committing acts.prejudicial
to good order and discipline, and thereby violating
‘rule 3 of the CCS (Gonduct) Rules, 1964. Shri S.C.
Shérma, AGM (MR) Canteen.Stores Department was
éppointed as the inquiry officer, and Shri N.N,
Shukumaran , AAO was appointed as presenting of ficer.
The inquiry was held on 8.12,1992, wﬁén the applicant
was present., The_minutes of the inquiry at annexﬁre

shows that the inquiry off icer asked the applicant
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whether she accepted the charges or not, and whether

- sh& would like to have any defence assistance , to
which she stated that she accepted the charges, and
that she was actually sick, and the medical certif icates
she submitted were genuine , and she did not require
any defence assistance, and then she prayed that

her application for voluntary retirement be accepted

by the Department in due course, and anycompensation

as per rule be given to her, The inquiry officer
submitted his report dated 14.12.1992, Then, the
impugned order of her removal from service dated
8.2.1993 was passed by the General Manager and
Chairman of the Board of Administration, Canteen Stores

Department.

3. She filed appeal against the order of
her removal, and the appellate authority, viz.
WQuartermaster General of the Canteen Stores Depar tment,

New Delhi dismissed her appeal by order dated 30.8.1993.
She filed OCA 737/94 challenging the order of her

‘dismissal and rejection of her appeal. The OA was
disposed of by our order dated 5.8,1998 by remitting
the case back to the appellate authority & for
disposal of the appeal g af ter giving personal hearing
to the applicant in the light of the observation in

the order. Then the appellate authority by order dated
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31.3.1999 rejected the appeal. As we have alreaay
said, the present OA is for quashing the order of - the
appeallate authority and also the original order- of
her dismissal from service dated 8.2.1993.

4., In the:; order of her disﬁissal,\the
period of her unauthorised absence with effect from
26.3.1991 till the date of passing the order was
regularised as extra ordinary leave, as.per leave
rules. It is the contention of Shri R.P. Saxena,.. .1
learned counsel for the applicant that by regularising
the period of her unauthorised basence, the sting

was taken out of the charges leyvelled against, her.

In support of his contention, he relied upon the;
judgement of the Supreme Court in State of Pﬁnjab

& Ors v, Bakshish Singh, JT 1998 (7) SC. 142, and

the judgement of Punjab and Haryana High Court in
Punjab State & Ors v. Rur Singh, 2000 (1) SLR 473 ,
and the orders of various Benches of the Tribunal,

in which the judgement of the Supreme Court was. I
followed. The\learned counsel also conténded that
the conclusion drawn by the inquiry officer from the
record -of the proceedings of the inquiry held on
8.12.1992 that she accepted the charges levelled
against her was not borne out by the sfatement
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attributed to the applicant at one day inquiry. *
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He contended that her statement was in no way an
admission to the qbarge of not maintaining devotion
to duty and committing v;’actspréjudicial to good
order and discipline, and thereby violating Rule 3 of
the Gonduct Rules. He argued that the punishment
of.removal from service for her absence without priér
sanction of leave was disproportionately severe,
considering the & fact that she applied for leave, and
she submitted her applications with medical certificates
issued by the Medical OfficersIn-charge of the
Palace Staff Clinic Salalah, Muscat. He also pointed
out the obsefvations in our order disposing of her
previous OA 737/94 that on prima facie consideration ,
“the penalty on the face of it appears to be harsh and
disproportionate and shocks the conscieqce of the
Court:'aan:;ged that the order of removal would be
fit to be quashed even on that consideration.
3. Shri Ravi Shetty, the learned counsel for
the respondents contended, on the other hand, that
the regularisation of the period of applicant's
unauthorised absence as extra ordinary leave was ;&
o9f mere J formality, and not on consideration of the
merit of her case, and the formal regularisation of
the period of unauthorised absence must not be taken

out of context, and it must be read in harmony with the

l_g;ﬁer of punishment. He also cited the order of the



-6 - OA = 492/99

Tribunal in OA 188/94 in the case of Baban Ramachandra
Khude v, General Manager, Ammunition Factory, Kirkee and
others, which is reported in Swamy's News March, 2000
at page 87 to 91. He also pointed out from the
observation in the appedllate authority's order that
when her leéve application supported by the Medical
certificate givgn to her by Dr, S, Magdoom Mohiuddin
was received, the department wrote to Dr. Magdoom
letter dated 9.9.1991 inquiring about her probable
date of recovery, and t&at the Doctor confirmed by
letter dated 8.2.1992 that her health had improved
‘satisfactorily, and he pointed out further that
thereafter the applicant sent medical certificates
from other doctor% and not from Dr., Maqdoom Mohiuddin.
He also emphasised that instead of joining dutys when
she appeared for inquiry on 8.,12,1992, the applicant
returned to Muscat. He argued that as long as her
husband was in employment, earning a good income in
Muscat, the applicant did not bother to show any
devotion to duty, and it is only after her husband was
out of employment that she has come for relief.
6. lIt is true that the quantum of punishment
awarded in a departmental inquiry is fo;Z;lsciplinary
authority to determine and not normally for the
Tribunal. However, theré can be é&ception;)for example,
hen the penalty awarded is so disproportionately

wlITIE -
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severe that it shocks the conscience. The prima
facie finding was clearly given in our order dated
5.8.1998 in the applicant's previous OA 737/94, and
the appellate authority in his order dated 31.3.1999
did not deal with that aspect of the matter satisfactor-
-ily.
7. As regards the change of doctors by the
applicant afier her doctor Mohgiddin confirmed that
‘she haqisufficiently recovered, it was the contention
offsiérlearned counsel thgt all the doctors were #Re
government doctors , working in Salalah, Muscat.
8. ' ~We agree with the learned counsel for the
applicant that the medical certificates produced by
the applicant cannot be simply dismissed as not
genuine or not correctly indicating thé applicant's
stafe of health, After all, as stated by her learned
| the

counsel, the doctors who gave hefAPedical certicatey
appear to be government doctors. We are also of the
view that the statement given by the applicant at
the inquiry held on 8.12.1992 did not smount to
admission of the charges. All that it amounted to

hevr ACC(?tK“fe
was}fhat she remained absent ~ unauthorisedly. It is
true that she did give the impression that she»was not
much interested in her employment as lower division

clerk, and she was more interested in retirementqgand

he retirement benefits or in her own words, the
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compensation,when her application for voluntary
retirement would be accepted. Even then the extreme
punishment of removal from service was unwarranted.
Then,iﬁ our opinion, the applicant will have to be
taken back in service. She has been out of employment
for more than 7 years, and that long period of absence
can be regularised by the respondents as per rules or
as extra ordinary leave without pay, as they have done
in the impugned order of her removal for the earlier
period of her unauthorised absence,

9. The application is allowed. The impugned
ordery of the applicant's removal from service and the
order of rejection of her appeal by the appellate
authority are hereby quashed and set aside. The applicant
shall be reinstated in service within three months

from the date of communication of this order to the
respondents. The respondents shall issue appropriate
orderjzz‘regularisation of her long absence as per rules
or as extra ordinary leave without pay. There shall be

no order as to costs.
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MEMBER (J)




